the BCPSS’s financial statements. As such, the City has included the BCPSS’s financials, after adjustments, in the

accompanying financials statements. The auditors for the City have audited the adjustments made to the BCPSS financial

statements as listed below. The adjustments to the BCPSS financial statements were to include the BCPSS proportionate

share of the net pension liability for those employees in the Employees’ Retirement System of the City of Baltimore (ERS)

and the BCPSS proportionate share of the net OPEB liability for employees eligible for other postemployment benefits as

of June 30, 2022 and related deferred outflows, deferred inflows and expense.

The BCPSS adopted GASB Statement No. 87, “Leases”. The implementation of this standard required a restatement of

the BCPSS Net Position of $6,281,000. Additionally, the required footnote disclosure for such balances have also been

added to the notes to the financial statements.

CITY OF BALTIMORE

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

(Continued)

94

The adjustments recorded are listed below:
(Expressed in Thousands)

Adjustments for recordation Adjustments for recordation Restated per City's

As reported by BCPSS of Net Pension Liability of Net OPEB Liability Financial Statements

Deferred outflows …………………………………………….. 26,891$   48,018$   74,909$

Net pension liability …………………………………………… 89,681   89,681

Net OPEB liability …………………………………………… 17,554   17,554

Deferred inflows ………………………………………………. 37,537   166,542   204,079

Expenses ……………………………………………………….. 1,642,729$   (10,538)   (656)   1,631,535

Net position, as restated, June 30, 2022 …………………………………… 1,773,883   (100,325)   (136,078)   1,537,480

21. Tax Abatement

As of June 30, 2022, the City approves Tax Abatements and Payment In Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) for the purpose of

encouraging economic development and to provide better residential housing for the disabled and senior citizens:

• The economic development program provides PILOTs to businesses, landowners and developers to substitute

payment for annual real estate taxes with negotiated payment called PILOTs for a specific period of time. PILOTs

are granted on qualifying projects which would not otherwise be undertaken without the City’s support. The

program is administered under the authority of the Property Tax Article of the State Annotated Code Title 7